
THIRD CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA Public Law No.3 - 2 
FIRST REGULAR SESSION, 1983 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 3-76, C.D.l 

AN ACT 

To amend sections 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, and 7 of Public Law No.2-53, to 
appropriate the sum of $4,573,096 from the General Fund of the Federated 
States of Micronesia and the sum of $5,382,218 from the United States 
Grant Special Fund for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1983, for 
the operations of the executive branch, legislative branch, National 
judiciary, Public Auditor, agencies of the National Government, and for 
special programs, contributions, grants, subsidies, and refunds of the 
National Government during fiscal year 1983; and for other purposes. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA: 

1 Section 1. Sections 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, and 7 of Public Law No.2-53 

2 are hereby amended to read as follows: 

3 "Section 1. Operating expenses of the executive branch. The 

4 sum of $1,040,440, or so much thereof as may be necessary, 

5 is hereby appropriated from the General Fund of the 

6 Federated States of Micronesia, and the sum of $4,573,887, 

7 or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby 

8 appropriated from the United States Grant Special Fund for 

9 the fiscal year ending September 30, 1983, for the operations 

10 of the executive branch of the National Government of the 

11 Federated States of Micronesia during fiscal year 1983. The 

12 sums appropriated by this section shall be apportioned as 

13 follows: 

14 General U.S. Grant 

15 Fund Special Fund 

16 (1) Office of the President 

17 (a) Personnel expenses .$132,600 $ -0-

18 (b) Travel. • • • • • 98,200 -0-

19 (c) Contractual services, 

20 grants, subsidies, and contributions. 70,000 -0-

21 (d) Others • 35,700 -0-

22 (2) Department of Social Services 
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Ca) Personnel expenses $ -0- $ 320,600 

(b) Travel · · · · · -0- 22,900 

(c) Contractual services, 

subsidies, and contributions. -0- 30,800 

(d) Others · · · · · · · . -0- 107,100 

Department of External Affairs 

(a) Personnel expenses 87,600 277 ,900 

(b) Travel • · · · · · 10,700 52,200 

(c) Contractual services, 

subsidies, and contributions. 40,900 32,700 

(d) Others · · · · · · 73,100 152,000 

Department of Resources and Development 

(a) Personnel expenses -0- 478,900 

(b) Travel · · · · · · -0- 40,800 

(c) Contractual services, 

subsidies, and contributions. 142,300 752,700 

(d) Others · · · · · -0- 127,600 

Department of Finance 

(a) Personnel expenses 214,240 331,050 

(b) Travel • · · · · · 22,700 25,600 

(c) Contractual services, 

subsidies, and contributions. -0- 59,000 

(d) Others · · · · · · · 112,400 225,500 

Office of the Attorney General 

(a) Personnel expenses · . -0- 297,400 
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1 (b) Travel · · · · · · · $ -0- $ 48,000 

2 (c) Contractual services, 

3 grants, subsidies, and contributions. -0- 2,000 

4 (d) Others · · · · · · · -0- 60,437 

5 (7) Office of the Public Defender 

6 (a) Personnel expenses -0- 202,100 

7 (b) Travel · · · · · · -0- 50,000 

8 (c) Contractual services, 

9 grants, subsidies, and contributions. -0- 12,000 

10 (d) Others · · · · · -0- 33,900 

11 (8) Office of the Budget 

12 (a) Personnel expenses -0- 115,200 

13 (b) Travel · · · · · · -0- 16,800 

14 (c) Contractual services, 

15 grants, subsidies, and contributions. -0- 30,000 

16 (d) Others · · · · · · · -0- 54,500 

17 (9) Office of Planning and Statistics 

18 (a) Personnel expenses -0- 223,900 

19 (b) Travel · · · · · · -0- 35,600 

20 (c) Contractual services, 

21 grants, subsidies, and contributions. -0- 1,100 

22 (d) Others · · · · · · · · -0- 66,000 

23 (10) Office of Personnel 

24 (a) Personnel expenses -0- 111,600 

25 (b) Travel · · · · · · -0- 10,800 
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(c) Contractual services, 

grants, subsidies, and contributions. 

(d) Others. • • • . • • . 

(11) Office of Public Information 

(a) Personnel expenses 

(b) Travel ••..•• 

(c) Contractual services, 

grants, subsidies, and contributions. 

(d) Others. • • • • 

$ -0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

$ 9,300 

22 ,600 

67,500 

7,600 

-0-

58,200 

"Section 2. Operating expenses of the legislative branch. 

The sum of $1,382,590, or so much thereof as may be 

necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund of 

the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal year ending 

September 30, 1983, for the operations of the legislative 

branch of the National Government of the Federated States of 

Micronesia during fiscal year 1983. The sums appropriated by 

this section shall be apportioned as follows: 

General 

Fund 

(1) Office of the Speaker and Members 

u.S. Grant 

Special Fund 

(a) Personnel expenses 

(b) Travel. • • . • • 

(c) Contractual services, 

$224,000 $ 

226,700 

-0-

-0-

grants, subsidies, and contributions. 

(d) Others. • • • • • • • 

4 of 13 

82,300 

28,800 

-0-

-0-



1 (2) 

2 

3 

4 

5 grants, 

6 

7 (3) 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 grants, 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 grants, 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 grants, 

25 

ubllc Law No.3 - 2 

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 3-76, C.D.l 

Staff offices 

(a) Personnel expenses $500,750 $ -0-

(b) Travel . . . . · · 34,100 -0-

(c) Contractual services~ 

subsidies, and contributions. 9,900 -0-

(d) Others . . . . · · · 249,040 -0-

Delegation offices 

(a) Kosrae Delegation Office 

(i) Personnel expenses -0- -0-

(ii) Travel · · · · -0- -0-

(iii) Contractual services, 

subsidies, and contributions. 600 -0-

(iv) Others · · · · 1,100 -0-

(b) Ponape Delegation Office 

(i) Personnel expenses -0- -0-

(ii) Travel · · · · -0- -0-

(iii) Contractual services, 

subsidies, and contributions. 500 -0-

(iv) Others · · · · 2,700 -0-

(c) Truk Delegation Office 

(i) Personnel expenses -0- -0-

(ii) Travel · · · · -0- -0-

(iii) Contractual services, 

subsidies, and contributions. 2,500 -0-

(iv) Others · · · · 2,100 -0-
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(d) Yap Delegation Office 

(i) 

(ii) 

Personnel expenses $ -0-

Travel • . . • -0-

(iii) Contractual services, 

grants, subsidies, and contributions. 

(iv) Others. 

11,000 

6,500 

$ -0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

"Section 4. Operating expenses of the Public Auditor. The 

sum of $144,800, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is 

hereby appropriated from the United States Grant Special Fund 

for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1983. The sums 

appropriated by this section shall be apportioned as follows: 

(1) 

(2) 

Personnel expenses. 

Travel. • 

(3) Contractual services, 

grants, subsidies, and contributions. 

(4) Others. • • • • • • • 

General U.S. Grant 

Fund Special Fund 

$ -0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

$ 57,800 

20,000 

-0-

67,000 

"Section 5. Operating expenses of agencies of the National 

Government. The sum of $1,230,750, or so much thereof as may 

be necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund of 

the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal year ending 

September 30, 1983, for the operations of independent 

agencies, commissions, authorities, boards, bureaus, and 

other organizations of the National Government of the 
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Federated States of Micronesia during fiscal year 1983. The 

sums appropriated by this section shall be apportioned as 

follows: 

General U.S. Grant 

Fund Special Fund 

(1) Commission on Future Political 

Status and Transition 

(a) Personnel expenses $ 89,900 $ -0-

(b) Travel. • • • • • 126,000 -0-

(c) Contractual services, 

grants, subsidies, and contributions. 212,000 -0-

(d) Others. • • • • • • • 39,950 -0-

(2) Micronesian Maritime Authority 

(a) Personnel expenses 58,900 -0-

(b) Travel. • • • • • 130,600 -0-

(c) Contractual services, 

grants, subsidies, and contributions. 190,000 -0-

(d) Others. • • • 33,900 -0-

(3) Board of Regents of the College of Micronesia 

(a) Personnel expenses 71,000 -0-

(b) Travel. • • • • • 33,400 -0-

(c) Contractual services, 

grants, subsidies, and contributions. 5,600 -0-

(d) Others • • • • 10,000 -0-

(4) Coconut Development Authority 
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(a) Personnel expenses $ 28,400 $ -0-

(b) Travel · · · · · · 15,000 -0-

(c) Contractual services, 

subsidies, and contributions. 20,000 -O-

(d) Others · · · · · · · · 14,800 -0-

Federated States of Micronesia 

Development Bank 

(a) Personnel expenses 89,500 -0-

(b) Travel · · · · · · 11 ,000 -0-

(c) Contractual services, 

grants, subsidies, and contributions. 8,800 -0-

(d) Others · · · · · · · · -0- -0-

(6) Federated States of Micronesia 

Banking Board 

(a) Personnel expenses 3,000 -0-

(b) Travel · · · · · · 3,000 -0-

(c) Contractual services, 

grants, subsidies, and contributions. -0- -0-

(d) Others · · · · · · · · 1,000 -0-

(7) Federated States of Micronesia 

Board of Education 

(a) Personnel expenses -0- -0-

(b) Travel · · · · · · 10,000 -0-

(c) Contractual services, 

grants, subsidies, and contributions. 10,000 -0-
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(d) Others. • • • • • • 

(8) Foreign Investment Board 

(a) Personnel expenses 

(b) Travel •••••• 

(c) Contractual services, 

grants, subsidies, and contributions. 

(d) Others .•. 

$ -0-

-0-

14,100 

-0-

900 

$ -0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

"Section 6. Other National Government programs, grants, 

subsidies, contributions, and refunds. The sum of $758,816, 

or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby 

appropriated from the General Fund of the Federated States of 

Micronesia and the sum of $213,531, or so much thereof as may 

be necessary, is hereby appropriated from the United States 

Grant Special Fund for the fiscal year ending September 3D, 

1983, for special programs, grants, subsidies, contributions, 

and refunds of the National Government of the Federated 

States of Micronesia during fiscal year 1983. The sums 

appropriated by this section shall be apportioned as follows: 

(1) Delegation to the United 

Nations Law of the Sea Conference 

(2) Special Committee on 

Indefinite Land Use Agreements. 

(3) Aid to nonpublic schools for 
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secular purposes ........ . 

(4) Vocational agricultural 

programs. • • • • • . • • • • • 

(5) Student Loan Programs 

(6) Congressional elections 

(7) Micronesian Trade 

Apprenticeship Program. 

(8) Contributions 

(a) South Pacific Bureau 

for Economic Cooperation. • • • 

(b) East-West Center 

(c) South Pacific Commission 

(d) Micronesian Regional 

Tourism Council . . . • • . . . . . 

(e) Forum Fisheries Agency 

(9) Refund to States 

(a) Kosrae 

(b) Ponape 

(c) Truk 

(d) Yap. 

$ 80,000 $ 

30,000 

200,000 

130,000 

-0-

30,000 

5,000 

5,000 

3,000 

18,000 

4,685 

36,875 

34,690 

18,925 

(10) Youth and Community Development 

Workers Program (SPC) • • • • 

(11) Technical Assistance Program 

62,641 

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

98,531 

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

115,000 

"Section 7. Employment ceilings. Subsection (1) sets forth 

the maximum number of positions that may be hired by branches 
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and agencies of the National Government. 

(1) Positions 

funded from the 

General Fund 

Executive branch 

Office of the President 

Social Services 

External Affairs 

8 

o 

4 

Resources and Development 0 

Finance 

Attorney General 

Public Defender 

Budget Office 

Office of Planning 

and Statistics 

Personnel 

Public Information 

Legislative branch 

Congress 

Judicial branch 

National judiciary 

Public Auditor 

Agencies 

Commission on Future 
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54 
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Positions 

funded from the 

United States 

Grant Fund 

o 

25 

18 

39 

36 

20 

17 

9 

15 

11 

5 

o 

12 
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Political Status and 

Transition 

Micronesian Maritime 

Authority 

Board of Regents of the 

College of Micronesia 

Federated States of 

Micronesia Development 

Bank 

Coconut Development 

Authority 

6 o 

5 o 

4 o 

5 o 

3 o 

(2) The number of positions authorized applies 

individually to each of the departments and offices of the 

executive and legislative branches, the National judiciary, 

the Public Auditor, and to the agencies as provided in sub­

section (1) of this section, except that the President may 

transfer up to 12 positions between the departments and 

offices of the executive branch. This authorization of 

positions covers all permanent employees, all contract 

personnel whose employment extends for one year or more, 

and all positions funded from United States Federal 

programs. No funds may be expended for unbudgeted 

positions." 
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1 Section 2. This act shall become law upon approval by the 

2 President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its 

3 becoming law without such approval. 
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iJu.-1." / 7 ,1983 

Z/ 

Tosiwo Nakayama 
President 
Federated States of Micronesia 


