22

AN ACT

To amend sections 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, and 7 of Public Law No. 2-53, to appropriate the sum of \$4,573,096\$ from the General Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia and the sum of \$5,382,218 from the United States Grant Special Fund for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1983, for the operations of the executive branch, legislative branch, National judiciary, Public Auditor, agencies of the National Government, and for special programs, contributions, grants, subsidies, and refunds of the National Government during fiscal year 1983; and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

	BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:
1	Section 1. Sections 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, and 7 of Public Law No. 2-53
2	are hereby amended to read as follows:
3	"Section 1. Operating expenses of the executive branch. The
4	sum of \$1,040,440, or so much thereof as may be necessary,
5	is hereby appropriated from the General Fund of the
6	Federated States of Micronesia, and the sum of \$4,573,887,
7	or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby
8	appropriated from the United States Grant Special Fund for
9	the fiscal year ending September 30, 1983, for the operations
10	of the executive branch of the National Government of the
11	Federated States of Micronesia during fiscal year 1983. The
12	sums appropriated by this section shall be apportioned as
13	follows:
14	General U.S. Grant
15	Fund Special Fund
16	(1) Office of the President
17	(a) Personnel expenses\$132,600 \$ -0-
18	(b) Travel 98,200 -0-
19	(c) Contractual services,
20	grants, subsidies, and contributions. 70,000 -0-
21	(d) Others

(2) Department of Social Services

1	(a) Personnel e	expenses	\$ -0-	\$ 320,600
2	(b) Travel		-0-	22,900
3	(c) Contractual	l services,		
4	grants, subsidies, and con	ntributions.	-0-	30,800
5	(d) Others		-0-	107,100
6	(3) Department of Ex	cternal Affair	s	
7	(a) Personnel e	expenses	87,600	277,900
8	(b) Travel		10,700	52,200
9	(c) Contractual	L services,		
10	grants, subsidies, and cor	ntributions.	40,900	32,700
11	(d) Others		73,100	152,000
12	(4) Department of Re	sources and D	evelopment	
13	(a) Personnel	expenses	-0-	478,900
14	(b) Travel		-0-	40,800
15	(c) Contractual	L services,		
16	grants, subsidies, and con	ntributions.	142,300	752,700
17	(d) Others		-0-	127,600
18	(5) Department of Fi	inance		
19	(a) Personnel	expenses	214,240	331,050
20	(b) Travel		22,700	25,600
21	(c) Contractual	l services,		
22	grants, subsidies, and con	ntributions.	-0-	59,000
23	(d) Others		112,400	225,500
24	(6) Office of the At	ttorney Genera	1	
25	(a) Personnel	expenses	-0-	297,400

1	(b) Travel	. \$ -0-	\$ 48,000
2	(c) Contractual services,		
3	grants, subsidies, and contributions	-0-	2,000
4	(d) Others	-0-	60,437
5	(7) Office of the Public Defend	der	
6	(a) Personnel expenses .	-0-	202,100
7	(b) Travel	-0-	50,000
8	(c) Contractual services,		
9	grants, subsidies, and contributions	0-	12,000
10	(d) Others	-0-	33,900
11	(8) Office of the Budget		
12	(a) Personnel expenses .	-0-	115,200
13	(b) Travel	-0-	16,800
14	(c) Contractual services,		
15	grants, subsidies, and contributions	-0-	30,000
16	(d) Others	-0-	54,500
17	(9) Office of Planning and Stat	tistics	
18	(a) Personnel expenses .	-0-	223,900
19	(b) Travel	-0-	35,600
20	(c) Contractual services,		
21	grants, subsidies, and contributions	0-	1,100
22	(d) Others	-0-	66,000
23	(10) Office of Personnel		
24	(a) Personnel expenses .	0-	111,600
25	(b) Travel	0-	10,800

1	(c) Contractual services,
2	grants, subsidies, and contributions. \$ -0- \$ 9,300
3	(d) Others0- 22,600
4	(11) Office of Public Information
5	(a) Personnel expenses0- 67,500
6	(b) Travel0- 7,600
7	(c) Contractual services,
8	grants, subsidies, and contributions00-
9	(d) Others0- 58,200
10	"Section 2. Operating expenses of the legislative branch.
11	The sum of \$1,382,590, or so much thereof as may be
12	necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund of
13	the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal year ending
14	September 30, 1983, for the operations of the legislative
15	branch of the National Government of the Federated States of
16	Micronesia during fiscal year 1983. The sums appropriated by
17	this section shall be apportioned as follows:
18	General U.S. Grant
19	Fund Special Fund
20	(1) Office of the Speaker and Members
21	(a) Personnel expenses \$224,000 \$ -0-
22	(b) Travel
23	(c) Contractual services,
24	grants, subsidies, and contributions. 82,300 -0-
25	(d) Others 28,800 -0-

1	(2) Staff offices		
2	(a) Personnel expenses \$500,75	50 \$	-0-
3	(b) Travel 34,10	00	-0-
4	(c) Contractual services,		
5	grants, subsidies, and contributions. 9,90	00	-0-
6	(d) Others 249,04	40	-0-
7	(3) Delegation offices		
8	(a) Kosrae Delegation Office		
9	(i) Personnel expenses -0-		-0-
10	(ii) Travel0-		-0-
11	(iii) Contractual services,		
12	grants, subsidies, and contributions. 60	00	-0-
13	(iv) Others 1,10	00	-0-
14	(b) Ponape Delegation Office		
15	(i) Personnel expenses -0-		-0-
16	(ii) Travel0-		-0-
17	(iii) Contractual services,		
18	grants, subsidies, and contributions. 50	00	-0-
19	(iv) Others 2,70	00	-0-
20	(c) Truk Delegation Office		
21	(i) Personnel expenses -0-		-0-
22	(ii) Travel0-		-0-
23	(iii) Contractual services,		
24	grants, subsidies, and contributions. 2,50	00	-0-
25	(iv) Others 2,10	00	-0-

1	(d) Yap Delegation Office
2	(i) Personnel expenses \$ -0- \$ -0-
3	(ii) Travel00-
4	(iii) Contractual services,
5	grants, subsidies, and contributions. 11,000 -0-
6	(iv) Others 6,500 -0-
7	"Section 4. Operating expenses of the Public Auditor. The
8	sum of \$144,800, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is
9	hereby appropriated from the United States Grant Special Fund
10	for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1983. The sums
11	appropriated by this section shall be apportioned as follows:
12	General U.S. Grant
13	Fund Special Fund
14	(1) Personnel expenses \$ -0- \$ 57,800
15	(2) Travel
16	(3) Contractual services,
17	grants, subsidies, and contributions00-
18	(4) Others0- 67,000
19	"Section 5. Operating expenses of agencies of the National
20	Government. The sum of \$1,230,750, or so much thereof as may
21	be necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund of
22	the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal year ending
23	September 30, 1983, for the operations of independent
24	agencies, commissions, authorities, boards, bureaus, and
25	other organizations of the National Government of the

1	Federated States of Micronesia during fiscal year 1983. The				
2	sums appropriated by this section shall be apportioned as				
3	follows:				
4	General U.S. Grant				
5	Fund Special Fund				
6	(1) Commission on Future Political				
7	Status and Transition				
8	(a) Personnel expenses \$ 89,900 \$ -0-				
9	(b) Travel 126,000 -0-				
10	(c) Contractual services,				
11	grants, subsidies, and contributions. 212,000 -0-				
12	(d) Others				
13	(2) Micronesian Maritime Authority				
14	(a) Personnel expenses 58,900 -0-				
15	(b) Travel 130,600 -0-				
16	(c) Contractual services,				
17	grants, subsidies, and contributions. 190,000 -0-				
18	(d) Others				
19	(3) Board of Regents of the College of Micronesia				
20	(a) Personnel expenses 71,000 -0-				
21	(b) Travel				
22	(c) Contractual services,				
23	grants, subsidies, and contributions. 5,600 -0-				
24	(d) Others 10,000 -0-				
25	(4) Coconut Development Authority				

1	(a) Personnel expenses \$ 28,400 \$	-0-
2	(b) Travel 15,000	-0-
3	(c) Contractual services,	
4	grants, subsidies, and contributions. 20,000	-0-
5	(d) Others 14,800	-0-
6	(5) Federated States of Micronesia	
7	Development Bank	
8	(a) Personnel expenses 89,500	-0-
9	(b) Travel 11,000	-0-
10	(c) Contractual services,	
11	grants, subsidies, and contributions. 8,800	-0-
12	(d) Others0-	-0-
13	(6) Federated States of Micronesia	
14	Banking Board	
15	(a) Personnel expenses 3,000	-0-
16	(b) Travel 3,000	-0-
17	(c) Contractual services,	
18	grants, subsidies, and contributions0-	-0-
19	(d) Others 1,000	-0-
20	(7) Federated States of Micronesia	
21	Board of Education	
22	(a) Personnel expenses0-	-0-
23	(b) Travel 10,000	-0-
24	(c) Contractual services,	
25	grants, subsidies, and contributions. 10,000	-0-

1	(d) Others \$ -0- \$ -0-
2	(8) Foreign Investment Board
3	(a) Personnel expenses00-
4	(b) Travel 14,100 -0-
5	(c) Contractual services,
6	grants, subsidies, and contributions00-
7	(d) Others 900 -0-
8	"Section 6. Other National Government programs, grants,
9	subsidies, contributions, and refunds. The sum of \$758,816,
10	or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby
11	appropriated from the General Fund of the Federated States of
12	Micronesia and the sum of \$213,531, or so much thereof as may
13	be necessary, is hereby appropriated from the United States
14	Grant Special Fund for the fiscal year ending September 30,
15	1983, for special programs, grants, subsidies, contributions,
16	and refunds of the National Government of the Federated
17	States of Micronesia during fiscal year 1983. The sums
18	appropriated by this section shall be apportioned as follows:
19	General U.S. Grant
20	Fund Special Fund
21	(1) Delegation to the United
22	Nations Law of the Sea Conference \$ 85,000 \$ -0-
23	(2) Special Committee on
24	
25	(3) Aid to nonpublic schools for

1	secular purposes	\$ 80,000	-0-
2	(4) Vocational agricultural		
3	programs	30,000	-0-
4	(5) Student Loan Programs	200,000	-0-
5	(6) Congressional elections	130,000	-0-
6	(7) Micronesian Trade		
7	Apprenticeship Program	-0-	98,531
8	(8) Contributions		
9	(a) South Pacific Bureau		
10	for Economic Cooperation	30,000	-0-
11	(b) East-West Center	5,000	-0-
12	(c) South Pacific Commission	5,000	-0-
13	(d) Micronesian Regional		
14	Tourism Council	3,000	-0-
15	(e) Forum Fisheries Agency	18,000	-0-
16	(9) Refund to States		
17	(a) Kosrae	4,685	-0-
18	(b) Ponape	36,875	-0-
19	(c) Truk	34,690	-0-
20	(d) Yap	18,925	-0-
21	(10) Youth and Community Developmen	nt	
22	Workers Program (SPC)	62,641	-0-
23	(11) Technical Assistance Program	-0-	115,000
24	"Section 7. Employment ceilings. Subse	ection (1) s	ets forth
25	the maximum number of positions that may	be hired by	y branches

1	and agencies of the National	l Government.	
2	(1)	Positions	Positions
3		funded from the	funded from the
4		General Fund	United States
5			Grant Fund
6	Executive branch		
7	Office of the Pres	sident 8	0
8	Social Services	0	25
9	External Affairs	4	18
10	Resources and Deve	elopment 0	39
11	Finance	. 28	36
12	Attorney General	. 0	20
13	Public Defender	0	17
14	Budget Office	0	9
15	Office of Planning	g	
16	and Statistics	0	15
17	Personnel	0	11
18	Public Information	n 0	5
19	Legislative branch		
20	Congress	54	0
21	Judicial branch		
22	National judiciar	у 6	12
23	Public Auditor	0	4
24	Agencies		
25	Commission on Fut	ure	

1	Political Status and		
2	Transition	6	0
3	Micronesian Maritime		
4	Authority	5	0
5	Board of Regents of the		
6	College of Micronesia	4	0
7	Federated States of		
8	Micronesia Development		
9	Bank	5	0
10	Coconut Development		
11	Authority	3	0
12	(2) The number of positions	authorized a	pplies
13	individually to each of the depar	tments and of	fices of the
14	executive and legislative branches, the National judiciary,		
15	the Public Auditor, and to the agencies as provided in sub-		
16	section (1) of this section, exce	pt that the P	resident may
17	transfer up to 12 positions betwe	en the depart	ments and
18	offices of the executive branch.	This authori	zation of
19	positions covers all permanent em	ployees, all	contract
20	personnel whose employment extend	s for one year	r or more,
21	and all positions funded from Uni	ted States Fe	deral
22	programs. No funds may be expend	ed for unbudg	eted
23	positions."		
24			
25			

1	Section 2. This act shall become law upon approval by the
2	President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its
3	becoming law without such approval.
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	1
10	June 17, 1983
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	$\mathcal{I}_{\mathcal{I}}$
17	Tosiwo Nakayama
18	President Federated States of Micronesia
19	redefaced States of Fitchonesia
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	